
 

HOUSING 
SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE
________________________________________________

Monday, 18 July 2016 at 6.30 p.m.

MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Amina Ali
Vice-Chair: To be appointed

Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Rabina Khan, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE, 
Councillor Gulam Robbani, Councillor Helal Uddin and Councillor Andrew Wood
Substitutes: 
Councillor Dave Chesterton, Councillor Julia Dockerill, Councillor Marc Francis and 
Councillor Candida Ronald
Co-opted Members: 
To be appointed

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Farhana Zia, Committee Services Officer
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 8364 0842
E-mail: farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS  

1 - 4

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

3 .1 Terms of reference - Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee  5 - 14

3 .2 Draft Annual Work Programme  15 - 22

3 .3 Tower Hamlets Leaseholders Report  23 - 98

3 .4 Affordability Commission  99 - 120

3 .5 Implications of the New Housing Act 2016  121 - 128

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
TO BE URGENT  

Next Meeting of the Sub- Committee
The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held on Monday, 10 
October 2016 at 6.30 p.m. in C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London E14 2BG

 





DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the descriptions listed at 
Appendix A overleaf.  Please note that a Member’s DPIs include his/her own relevant interests 
and also those of his/her spouse or civil partner; or a person with whom the Member is living as 
husband and wife; or a person with whom the Member is living as if they were civil p
[...]
17
Notes
1. The Panel, by custom has met at 6.30pm in accordance with the 
Calendar of Meetings agreed by the full Council AGM. 

2. It may be necessary to convene additional meetings of the Sub-
Committee should urgent business arise. Officers will keep the position under 
review and consult with the Chair and other Members as appropriate.





1

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

18 July 2016

Report of: Kevin Kewin, Interim Service Head, 
Corporate Strategy and Equality  

Classification:
Unrestricted

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Work Programme 2016/17

Originating Officer(s) Mark Bursnell, Senior Strategy, Policy and 
Performance Officer

Wards affected All wards

Summary
The report outlines the draft work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for the municipal year 2016/17

Recommendations:

1. Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee is asked to consider and comment on the 
proposed draft work programme

 

.
2. Authorise the Interim Service Head for Corporate Strategy and Equality after 

consultation with the Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee, to finalise 
the work programme



2

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 9 May 2016 agreed 
to establish the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee and delegate its housing 
responsibilities and functions to this Sub-Committee. The terms of reference 
of the Sub-Committee and its membership were also agreed at the same 
meeting. The Sub-Committee was established to reflect the high profile of 
housing related issues within the borough with local people identifying more 
affordable and better quality housing as a key priority for them. The Sub-
Committee will carry out comprehensive scrutiny across the range of the 
Council’s housing functions and relationships with other housing providers 
and seek to address and find solutions to some of the most difficult housing 
issues facing the borough. The Sub-Committee will work in partnership with 
key stakeholders, such as local regi
[...]
 objectives such as protecting green 
public space, especially in areas of high housing density, will be reflected in 
any  recommendations made by the Sub-Committee that are relevant to 
contributing  to a sustainable environment.

9. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The Sub-Committee will be mindful in developing and executing its work 
programme, that the recommendations it formulates should take into account 
and seek to mitigate any risk to the Council and/or any risks arising from the 
Recommendation themselves and the action taken to address these. 

10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

10.1 It is likely that the work programme will include several topics or issues that 
will have community safety implications. In reaching conclusions and framing 
recommendations the Sub-Committee will identify any relevant implications 
and actively seek to contribute to the reduction of crime and disorder in the 
borough.

 



5

Draft Work Programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee                Appendix 1

Date of 
Meeting

Item of business Lead 
Officer

Outcome

18 July
Work programme for the Housing 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Affordability Commission
 

Tower Hamlets Leaseholders Report

Implications of the new Housing and 
Planning Act 2016

Mark Bursnell

Jackie Odunoye

Chief Executive, 
Tower Hamlets 
Homes

Jackie 
Odunoye

Identify key topics that  have an impact 
on some of the challenging issues facing 
the borough and which fulfil the ambitions 
of the Sub-Committee 

Report on the conclusions reached by the  
Commission and establish how these 
impact on the work of the Sub-Committee 
  
 Consider the options for how the Council 
meets the needs of its leaseholders and 
provides services at  competitive charges 
in future

Gain an understanding of how the 
provisions of the Act will impact on the 
Council’s housing policy and its 
relationship with tenants   

10 October Spotlight session- Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management and Performanc
[...]
tegic Engagement Manager

 John Bloxham

 Anthony Duggan

 Alison Charles

 Cllr Rabina Khan.





1

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

July 18th 2016

Report of: Aman Dalvi
Corporate Director - Development and Renewal

Classification:
Unrestricted

Housing Policy and Affordability Commission

Lead Member Councillor Blake
Cabinet Member for Strategic Development

Originating Officer(s) Martin Ling – Housing Strategy

Wards affected All

Community Plan Theme Great Place to Live

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Mayor John Biggs established a Cabinet Commission to investigate the 
delivery of genuinely affordable housing in Tower Hamlets. The Commission 
was chaired by Cllr Rachel Blake, Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Development.

1.2 This report sets out the aims of the Commission, the terms of reference and 
process that took place, key issues arising from its meetings and draft 
recommendations agreed by the Mayor in Cabinet in order to improve the 
affordable housing offer in the Borough.

2. Cabinet decision

2.1     On May 10th 2016, the Cabinet agreed the following:

 To agree the recommendations of the Affordability Commission as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report taking account of the constraints within the Housing 
Revenue Account and pending Housing legislation, in particular the Housing 
and Planning Bill.



2

http://moderngov.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=6208

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

3.1 To assist in the development of housing policy in relation to the Council’s 
response to the provision of genuine affordable housing in the borough and to 
provide guidance on future rent setting decisions for new build housing in the 
borough.

3.2 To set out clear policy priorities for future decision making in relation to the 
Council’s new build programme.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1 The alternative options were to not approve the recommendations or set out 
the priorities for future decision making in relation to the Council’s new build 
pr
[...]
p clear policy for market sale, for discounted market 
sale including Starter Homes and shared equity schemes. 

5. Institutional investment and other delivery models in affordable housing

Key Findings – Attracting institutional investment is an ongoing debate across 
London with GLA/HCA past initiatives producing limited success – How can 
we make it work in LBTH, who would be the key local Business partners from 
Canary Wharf/City?

What other types of joint venture companies and/or the Council’s own 
development vehicle could be developed to lever in institutional investment.

Recommendation: Explore long term financial investment from institutions to 
develop an intermediate rent product for households with average/median 
incomes.

6. Guidance for lower than current affordable rents for Registered providers

Key Findings – Partners would welcome lower rents but warn that it would 
impact on viability – would the Council be willing to give up a percentage of 
affordable housing for lower rents? How would this sit with planning 
policy/London Plan requirements?

Recommendation: Explore the option to reduce Borough Framework rents to 
more affordable levels taking into account the impact on viability and possible 
reduction in overall affordable housing units. Could  they be reduced enough 
to make work pay better without recourse to Housing Benefit subsidy for those 
on lower incomes?  

7. Making best use of Council owned land/assets

Key Findings – What would be the timescale for a short/medium/long term 
plan?  How dependent is the link to the Local Plan/Whitechapel Civic Centre 
funding?

Recommendation: Commit to carry out a full capacity study of Council owned 
land and sites to identify opportunities and funding options.

8. Private sector licensing

Key Findings – What is the longer term plan for Council interventions in the 
private rented sector? There is major bureaucracy to produce further licensing 
approved with private landlord groups ever more wi
[...]
ward from the Affordability Commission will aim 
to ensure that consideration of best use of resources is effectively appraised 
and that best value is achieved.

16. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

16.1 The actions and recommendations taken forward from the Affordability 
Commission will be subject to further financial appraisal and risk assessment 
in line with best practice. Issues around risk related to new development and 
the Housing Revenue Account are set out further in the financial comments 
above.  

17. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

17.1 There are no specific crime and disorder reduction implications. 

18. SAFEGUARDING IMPLICATIONS

18.1 There are no significant implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 



22

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report

None

List of Appendices

Appendix 1 – Summary of recommendation
Appendix 2 - Briefing papers
Appendix 3 - Presentations
Appendix 4 - Submissions
Appendix 5 - Panel Questions

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012

List of “Background Papers” used in 
the preparation of this report

Housing and Planning Bill 2015

Martin Ling
Development and Renewal
London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Mulberry Place, 
5 Clove Crescent
London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 0469



Non-Executive Report of the:

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

18 July 2016

Report of: Aman Dalvi, Corporate Director, Development 
and Renewal

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Housing and Planning Act 2016

Originating Officer(s) Jackie Odunoye, Service Head, Strategy, 
Regeneration, Sustainability and Housing Options  

Wards affected All wards 

Summary
This report sets out the main reforms introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 
2016 which received Royal assent on 12 May 2016

Recommendations:

1. The Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee is asked to note the contents of this 
report and reflect on its provisions in determining the work programme for the 
Sub-Committee 



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Act is intended to support the delivery of the Government’s commitments  
as put forward in the Conservative Party manifesto and the productivity plan 
Fixing the foundations: Creating a more prosperous nation. Throughout this 
Act, the Government aims to take forward proposals to build more homes that 
people can afford, give more people the chance to own their own home and 
ensure the way housing management is improved, particularly in the private 
sector.

1.2 The Act seeks to make these improvements, in part by implementing reforms 
that will make sure that the planning system does not add any unnecessary 
obstacles to the delivery of new homes. The Act allows for much of the detail 
to be determined through regulations made by the Secretary of State. This 
report sets out a summary of the current position and some initial 
considerations on how the Council can respond to the “known unknowns”.       

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Housing and Planning Act  2016 has now been enacted, so the Council 
will need to look again at relevant policies to reflect the new legal position.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 This report is broken down into several sections to reflect the policy issues 
covered in the Act.

3.2  Providing a statutory framework for the delivery of new starter homes

3.3 Starter homes are restricted to first time buyers, between 23 and 40 years of 
age and sold at 80% of market value. The discount is met by the Council 
reducing “planning gain” from other affordable housing. Consultation on the 
technical aspects of starter homes closed on May 18th 2016. The suggestion 
is that 20% of all new homes on sites of over 20 units should be starter 
homes. There is concern that starter homes policy requirements, applied 
uniformly, as currently proposed in high value areas such as Tower Hamlets, 
could both displace planned market and affordable supply and reduce overall 
supply by creating new planning uncertainty and financial risks to developers. 
If the Council is limited in its delivery of affordable housing, households in 
need will be further hit. London Councils are proposing a new model of 
“London Starter Homes”, encompassing a wider range of affordable home 
ownership products and embracing an overall ambition for additional low cost 
home ownership supply. This would require Government to agree through 
negotiation with the GLA and London Councils that this model is possible.

3.4 How can the Council respond:

3.5 The Mayor has sent a robust response to the consultation, setting out why 
starter homes will not be affordable to people in housing need and how they 



will impact on the Council’s ability to provide truly affordable housing. The 
viability of starter homes will be tested as part of Local Plan evidence base 
gathering. The initial starting point will be current planning policy (35-50% 
affordable housing, plus 20% starter homes). All future planning applications 
that include starter homes will be scrutinised to ensure the Council can get the 
maximum affordable housing levels in the borough.

3.6 Rogue landlords and letting agencies

3.7 Local authorities will have greater powers to identify and tackle rogue 
landlords in the private rented sector.

3.8 How can the Council respond:
      
3.9 The Council can use these additional powers along with the selective 

licensing scheme in operation in the west of the borough to tackle rogue 
landlords.

3.10. Recovering abandoned premises

3.11. Reforming abandonment in the private rented sector to more effectively 
recycle rented property.

3.12. Social housing  

3.13. The Act will extend voluntary right to buy discount levels to housing 
association tenants. It is intended that all housing association tenants will be 
offered the right to buy at discounts similar to council tenants, up to £100,000. 
The scheme will be phased in and is currently being piloted by a handful of 
housing 
[...]
vices will be 
assessed in more detail in other reports.

8. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT

7.2 The purpose of this report is to brief Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
implications of the Act for the Council. The practical effects of the Act in terms 



of its impact on specific Council objectives, policies and services will be 
assessed in more detail in other reports.

9. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
implications of the Act for the Council. The practical effects of the Act in terms 
of its impact on specific Council objectives, policies and services will be 
assessed in more detail in other reports.

 10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
implications of the Act for the Council. The practical effects of the Act in terms 
of its impact on specific Council objectives, policies and services will be 
assessed in more detail in other reports.

 
____________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 NONE

Appendices
 NONE 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer 
contact information.
 NONE 


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3a Terms of reference - Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	Housing SC Appendix 1 TORs
	Housing SC Appendix 2 membership
	Hosuing SC Appendix 3 Meeting Dates

	3b Draft Annual Work Programme
	3c Tower Hamlets Leaseholders Report
	Appendix 3 OS_July 2016 Mazars
	Appendix 4 OS_July 2016 HQN

	3d Affordability Commission
	3e Implications of the New Housing Act 2016





Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
18/07/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON MONDAY, 18 JULY 2016

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Amina Ali (Chair)
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Rabina Khan
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Andrew Wood

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam –

Others Present:

Jane Ball – Tower Hamlets Housing Forum

Ann Lucus – Board Chair, Tower Hamlets Homes

Ann Otesanya – Director of Neighbourhoods Tower Hamlets 
Homes

Richard Hardy – Tower Hamlets Homes

Susmita Sen – Chief Executive, Tower Hamlets Homes

Officers Present:

Mark Bursnell – Senior Strategy, Policy & Performance Officer
Afazul Hoque – Interim Service Manager, Strategy, Policy & 

Performance
Jackie Odunoye – Service Head, Strategy, Regeneration & 

Sustainability, Development and Renewal
Martin Ling – Housing Policy Manager
John Coker – Acting Divisional Housing Manager, 

Development & Renewal

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The Chair, Councillor Amina Ali welcomed everybody to the Housing Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee meeting. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
18/07/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Councillor Ali made a short statement outlining her vision for the sub-
committee and why housing is such an important issue. 

She stated the induction session held on the 27th June, helped to identify the 
priority issues facing Housing provision in Tower Hamlets and had assisted in 
formulating the draft work programme. 

She informed Members about her meeting with the Chair of Camden’s 
Housing Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Danny Beales and the successes 
they had achieved. Councillor Ali hoped the newly formed Housing Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee would also emulate and innovate in the same way and look to 
find solutions to the complex housing problems in the borough. 

She referred members to the agenda and stated the meeting would cover; 
some administrative actions, agreeing a draft work programme, followed by a 
report on Leaseholder Management, outcomes of the Affordability 
Commission and the Implications of the New Housing and Planning Act 2016.

She requested everyone to introduce themselves and commenced the 
meeting. 

There were no apologies for absence and no declarations of interest declared. 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

Councillor Amina Ali nominated Councillor Andrew Cregan and Councillor 
Helal Uddin seconded the nomination. Councillor Andrew Cregan was elected 
as Vice-Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Terms of reference - Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

The Chair referred members to pages 5-13 of the agenda pack and explained 
that the Committee is required to review and note the terms of reference of 
the Sub-Committee, as agreed by Full Council at its meeting of 18th May 
2016. She asked if there were any points arising: 

Councillor Andrew Cregan asked for clarification regarding page 9 of the 
agenda pack which referred to the 26th September as the next meeting date 
and page 13 which referred to the 10th October. 

Afazul Hoque confirmed the date to be the 10th October 2016. 

Councillor Cregan also requested that the 28th November 2016 meeting be 
reviewed as this was on the same date as the Labour Group meeting. 

The responsible officer agreed to seek a new date for this meeting. 

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to: 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
18/07/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

AGREE the terms of reference, Quorum, Membership, dates of future 
meetings for the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee, subject to the 
aforementioned meeting date amendments. 

3.2 Draft Annual Work Programme 

Afazul Hoque, Interim Service Manager, - Strategy, Policy and Performance 
introduced the report stating the induction session held on the 27th June, had 
assisted in formulating the draft work programme. 

He drew attention to the October and February meetings and highlighted the 
Sub-Committee would receive quarterly performance data for these meetings; 
with challenge sessions whereby Members could further probe the Cabinet 
Member for Housing Management and Performance as well as the Member 
for Strategic Development. 

Afazul informed the Sub-Committee it would receive an update on the 
recommendations relating to Section 106 applications but there was flexibility 
in the work programme for the Members to consider topics such as under-
occupation and explore housing schemes which deliver best practice and 
positive outcomes for residents. 

This was followed by questions from Members who made the following points: 

 Cross-party working group relating to Private rented sector should be 
considered, which reports directly to the Housing Scrutiny Sub-
Committee. Upon discussion agreed this may be useful to consider 
once the Sub-Committee has established itself especially as there 
would be resource implications. 
  

 Challenge sessions with Portfolio Leads need to be inclusive –i.e. 
involve partners and should be communicated via social networks in 
order to encourage public participation. Members agreed the Tower 
Hamlets Housing Forum represented the views of Housing 
Associations who are invited to all the meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
This relationship needs to be built before the Sub-Committee can 
challenge procedures and practices. 

 The Sub-Committee should have a strategic approach examining 
housing management, in view of some registered providers growing 
and merging into larger organisations. Relevant questions could 
include; are registered providers providing value for money, what is the 
basic level and quality of service leaseholders/tenants can expect and 
how can the Sub-Committee influence culture change in organisations 
to be more customer-focussed. Councillor Sirajul Islam, Cabinet 
Member for Housing Management and Performance agreed to share 
Performance indicators with the Sub-Committee, alluded to earlier as 
quarterly reports for the October and February meetings. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
18/07/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to; 
 
Note the draft work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

3.3 Tower Hamlets Leaseholders Report 

Councillor Sirajul Islam, Cabinet Member for Housing and Performance 
introduced this report and said work had been undertaken to examine the 
methodology used to calculate service charges as this was a problem 
identified by residents. 

A number of independent studies had been conducted over the years and this 
report summed up the findings. He stated that the number of leaseholders in 
Tower Hamlets was currently 9000 residents and this figure was likely to 
increase. He welcomed the new Chief Executive of Tower Hamlets Homes 
(THH), Susmita Sen and said the organisation had now established a service 
improvement plan to deliver the recommendations identified. 

Susmita Sen delivered her presentation to Members and made the following 
points: 

 The Audit reports of Beever and Struthers (2010) and Mazars (2014) 
made several recommendations and both reports found the 
methodology used to calculate service charges was fair, transparent 
and provided value for money. 

 To ensure recommendations from these reports were implemented 
correctly, Tower Hamlets Homes assigned the Housing Quality 
Network to independently test and make further comments. They 
concluded that good progress had been made. 

 Moving forward, Susmita stated that she intended to work together with 
residents, partners and the Council to develop organisational 
excellence, provide excellent customer service and maintain homes 
and neighbourhoods to be proud of. 

 THH was looking to co-locate its customer service teams / call handlers 
for repairs and maintenance with contractors in order to improve 
customer service and offer a swifter response. 

 THH is developing a 5 year Asset Management Strategy to enable 
better management of its asset and plan for major works, so to improve 
notification to leaseholders of any increases in service charges.

This was followed by questions from the Members who made the following 
comments. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
18/07/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 Councillor Cregan asked how the Asset Management Plan would be 
financed. Jackie Odunoye responded that a report to July Cabinet set 
out in more detail projections in budget and predictions as to cost.

 Members asked how scheduled major works would be communicated 
to residents and how they intend to involve residents. Susmita Sen 
acknowledged communication with leaseholders was paramount and 
THH needed to develop more innovative methods of communication 
such as improved use of IT – Smarter apps and better online 
information. Councillor Rabina Khan cautioned THH to be mindful of 
elderly residents who may not have access to new technology. Susmita 
concurred and said these improvements would be in addition to 
improving customer service helpdesk arrangements. 

 Members welcomed the co-location of customer service and contractor 
teams but emphasised the need to improve supervision of contactors 
and works in communal areas i.e. Door Entry systems and the signing 
off of completed works. Members enquired if financial penalties could 
be imposed on contractors not fulfilling their contract. 

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to:

Note the Leaseholder Management report by Mazar’s and Tower Hamlets 
Homes response to the recommendations contained therein. 

3.4 Affordability Commission 

Jackie Odunoye, Service Head for Strategy, Regeneration and Sustainability 
introduced this report and asked her colleague Martin Ling to present the 
findings. 

Martin Ling informed Members the Affordability Commission was set up at the 
behest of the Mayor to investigate the delivery of genuinely affordable housing 
in Tower Hamlets. 

The Commission held three public meetings to assist in the development of 
housing policy and made 11 recommendations. 

Martin Ling referred Members to pages 106 -108 in the agenda pack and 
highlighted the key themes emerging, namely: 

 Social rented housing on Council owed sites 
 Bespoke intermediate rented product on Council Owned sites; and 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
18/07/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 Guidance for lower than current affordable rents for Registered 
providers. 

In conclusion, the Affordability Commissions work has been a valuable piece 
of work to aid the development of Housing Strategy. 

This was followed by questions from Members who made the following points: 

 Was the Council still looking to develop affordable housing schemes 
with Borough Framework rents? Jackie Odunoye responded stating 
Borough Framework rents were calculated using a percentage of 
market rent but these rents were too high and with no grant funding 
available, it was open to discussion with registered providers and also 
a question of waiting to see what the Mayor for London was going to 
do. 

 How will the Right to Buy scheme with registered providers affect the 
affordable rents of tenants? Martin Ling stated that this would be 
difficult to predict as the government proposal of ‘20% starter homes’ 
was dependent on market forces. 

The Sub-Committee RESOVLED to: 

Note the report of the Affordability Commission. 

3.5 Implications of the New Housing and Planning Act 2016 

Martin Ling, Housing Strategy Manager presented this report which sets out 
the main reforms introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016 which 
received Royal assent on the 12th May 2016.

Martin referred Members to the various points in the report and made the 
following comments:

 3.3 – Providing a statutory framework for the delivery of new 
starter homes - It would be difficult to put this into the Local Plan, as 
the housing need would not be met and this is a concern. 

 3.6 – Rogue Landlords and letting agencies - Stated that the 
Housing Team was conferring with colleagues in Environmental 
Services to identify and tackle rogue landlords. 
 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
18/07/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

 3.12 – Social Housing - Stated awaiting detail contained within the 
regulations, yet to be published. 

 3.16 – End of lifetime tenancies - Stated awaiting detail contained 
within the regulations, yet to be published.

 3.22 – High income social tenants – Stated awaiting detail contained 
within the regulations, yet to be published. 

In summary, the Housing Strategy Team is awaiting the outcome of the 
regulations before it can formulate policies and strategies to support the 
changes required. 

This was followed by questions from Members who made the following points: 

 Cllr Andrew Wood referred to point 3.5 and stated that a co-ordinated 
response would have been better in order to influence the wider 
agenda and to lobby the London Minister for Housing. 

 Cllr Rabina Khan asked when the lifetime tenancies would cease to be 
and how registered providers would assess income of social tenants 
deemed to be on a high income threshold? Martin responded stating 
lifetime tenancies would end April 2017 and the assessment of income 
by Registered Providers was voluntary and early indication was 
medium to small Housing Associations were not keen to pursue this, 
while large providers  may do so. 

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to: 

Note the report and acknowledged the detail from the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016 were still emerging. 

Members thanked Jackie Odunoye and Martin Ling for their reports.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

There was no other business discussed. 

The meeting ended at 8.43 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Amina Ali
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee


